% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne and Waller (Executive Member for
Economy and Strategic Planning) in relation to Agenda Item
4 only, in respect of which Councillor Waller will substitute for
Councillor D’Agorne because he has declared a prejudicial

interest.
Date: Tuesday, 21 July 2020
Time: 9.30am
Venue: Remote Meeting

AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on
Thursday 23 July 2020.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 17 July 2020.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday
17 July 2020. Members of the public can speak on agenda items or
matters within the Executive Member’s remit.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the details
at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the procedures
for dialling into the remote meeting.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During the coronavirus pandemic, we've made some changes to the
way we run council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

FS-17-23 Bikehanger Pilot scheme (Pages 7 - 32)
This report summarises the results of the pilot scheme, and asks the
Executive Member to consider the views raised in objection to the
proposal through a petition, and the comments of support, prior to
making a decision on whether to make the Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order (ETRO) permanent.

Subject to the decision on the ETRO the Executive Member is also
asked to consider the retention of the cycle shelter for rental by the
residents.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Consideration of Representations received in (Pages 33 - 138)
response to advertised amendments to the

Traffic Regulation Order

The Executive Member is asked to consider the representations
received, in support and objection, to advertised proposals to amend
the Traffic Regulation Order.

ResPark for the area around the University of (Pages 139 - 160)
York

This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval to consult with
residents regarding the expansion of the existing residents’ parking in
the area around the University of York to suit the proposed strategy for
extending the coverage of residents parking in the area around the
University of York, for which the University of York has agreed, in
principal, to fund its implementation (including consultation with
residents) and administrative costs for the issue of permits and the
operation of the enforcement hotline.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Louise Cook

Contact details:

e Telephone — (01904) 551031 and (01904) 553631
e Email — democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEASPESIRMHEEISR (cantonese)
3 B IR SR S (R (ACS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

& (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
b LGS T wraw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport

Date 22 June 2020

Present Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)

72. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.

The Executive Member confirmed that he had two personal non-
prejudicial interests in agenda item 5, The Groves Area
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, in that:
¢ He had attended a consultation evening in February,
where he joined Ward Members and officers to answer
guestions from the general public.
e His partner, Clir Craghill, had registered to speak at this
Decision Session on behalf of all Guildhall Ward
Councillors.

73. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March
2020 be approved as a correct record and be signed
by the Executive Member at a later date.

74.  Public Participation

It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak 
[...]
 agreed it was important
that officers continued to work with the local community, local
residents, emergency services and all road users to understand
any impacts.

Resolved:
)] That the outcome of the consultation carried out in

February 2020 and the proposed method for further
consultation as the project was implemented be noted.



Page 6

Reason: To comply with City of York Council public engagement

i)

expectations and to comply with the legal requirements
of taking forward Traffic Regulation Orders.

That Option 3 be agreed — items a to m - the
iImplementation of an 18 month Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order (Exp. TRO).

Reason: Because an Exp. TRO provides the greatest flexibility

ii)

in cases where it was anticipated there may need to be
adjustments made at short notice and in a timely
fashion to improve the scheme.

That the start date be within the next few weeks, taking
account of practical arrangements such as ordering
signs and notifying residents and businesses of the start
date.

Reason: In order to secure funding through the Emergency

Active Travel Fund that required expenditure within 8
weeks to facilitate reallocation of road space to walking
and cycling and facilitates social distancing.

Clir A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport
[The meeting started at 11.08 am and finished at 12.05 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for Transport 21 July 2020

In respect of this item, Councillor Waller (Executive
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning) will
substitute for Councillor D’Agorne (Executive
Member for Transport) because he has declared a
prejudicial interest.

Report of the Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment
FS-17-23 Bikehanger Pilot scheme
Summary

1.  This report summarises the results of the pilot scheme, and asks the
Executive Member to consider the views raised in objection to the
proposal through a petition, and the comments of support, prior to
making a decision on whether to make the Experimental Traffic
Regulation Order (ETRO) permanent.

2.  Subject to the decision on the ETRO the Executive Member is also
asked to consider the retention of the cycle shelter for rental by the
residents.

Recommendations

3.  The Executive Member is asked to approve:

Option 1 — Consider the objections/representations and approve
making the ETRO permanent, thereby allowing continued rental of the
secure cycle parking.

Reason: To continue to provide secure cycle parking for residents and
help reduce the number of thefts of cycles.

Background

4.  In April 2018, as part of the ward scheme programme, officers were



Page 8

requested to investigate and install a Bikehanger cycle shelter as part
of a free trial at a location on Heslington Road within the Fishergate
ward.

Ward Members had identified, through discussion with residents, that a
number of cycles had been stolen from private properties. As a result
of these thefts, members promoted the provision of secure cycle
parking on-street.

The shelter was provided by Cyclehoop Limited for an initial trial period
of 6 months and was installed in September 2019. Bikehanger shelters
have been extensively installed in a number of the London Boroughs
and in cities such as Edinburgh and have proven very successful.

During the trial period, the ward team agreed to fund the installation
and cover the costs of Officer fees in arranging the works. If the trial is
deemed to have been successful and the Executive Member decides
to make the ETRO permanent to allow the continued provision of the
secure cycle parking through use of the Bikehanger shelter, the
Council will be required to purchase the shelter. Cyclehoop will
continue to manage the rental scheme and maintain the shelter.

Consultation

8.

10.

11.

The initial consultation, prior to commencement of the trial, sought the
views of internal officers before formally consulting with affected
frontages.

Whilst officers raised no significant iss
[...]
 01 9|qeun sasNq YUM Aj|e1doadss ‘91e13083U pue 995 0} SI9SN PEOJ 104 JNIYP SJ. YdIYM JSY10 Y] Je 3UO pue 3pIs aUO }e Sp.e|joq € SJe
9J3y] ‘eaJe pa1sa3u0o Apeal|e Ue Ul peOJ 8Y] UO pJezey B s91eald spJe|joq elixa pue 3 jo Bujuolysod ur uswespn( Jood pue usyays sy ‘'snosdsueq (T

'suoseal SUIMo|jo} B3 Jo) PIAOLIBI

133j3ys 3PA3 3] pue papuadsns Aj9jeipatuul g p|noys juswiuadxs ay| Em:mE(_wn_ mva mn_ Jouues EEO uoliejngay oiyyel] 8yl ‘mojeq pa1y31jy3y
9SOy} pue S3OURISWNJJIS 8s3Y] U] "19A J3pJo |ejuawiliadxa ay3 0} 393[q0 03 MOU) J0U Op 3J0jaJaYy1 pue 123[qo ued Asy} yaiym uj porad ay3 Sujusiioys 19119
SU1 PSAISI31 10U SARY SJUSPISBI [BISASS "SYIUOW g 0} PaUBLIOYS 3¢ 03 papodind usad sey JapJo [ejusiiiadxa Yiuow ,8T 8y3 eyl paulssuod AlYsiy sie spp
"MOJaq OY1 1uswIadxe anoge 8y} 03 SUOIIIS(CO |en PIAIPU JNO J3]sI8a4 Yoes 0] Ysim ‘08e syjuow g Jsowje pajjeisul

“4333ys 8|0A2 peoi-Uo ay1 Jo ANUIDIA 19341p BY31 Ul (30/30U JIOYS e BjqelieAe ‘SiNoqySisu sy} 1g) AUNWWOD sassaulsnq |eo0] 8y se ‘psusisiapun ayl ‘opn

l 7 el 6T0T 19quwa1das ,,GZ U0 paj[elIsul 13}3ys A 3y
SAE OTOR WOXHN0Y BXeF- 0TS0 003 MIRI0NFIT SI2E DU MUOUTIS $193107d LOAS0E] HaBeneiySDal0sy o dsuel Ui o |

19pJO UONENSay JIJel] [ejusiIadx] Jogueyayig peoy UOISUl[SoH
343 03 UondaIqO [ewi0]

a X3aNNV



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

s,

Decision Session - 21 July 2020
Executive Member for Transport

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment

Consideration of Representations received in response to advertised
amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order

Summary

1. Consideration of representations received, in support and objection,
to advertised proposals to amend the Traffic Regulation Order.

Recommendations

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member considers the original
proposals for each issue together with representations received and
make a decision from the options given on the Ward/individual
Annexes.

a) Implement as Advertised
b) Uphold the objections and take no further action

c) Implement a lesser restriction than advertised; for example a
shorter length of restrictions

d) Other options relevant to the proposal and representations
received

Reason: To ensure that appropriate changes are made to traffic
restrictions to address concerns raised.

Background

3. Requests for waiting restrictions or other changes to the TRO for
minor traffic management issues are placed on a waiting list to be
considered at the same time.

4.  We advertised 56 separate proposals to amend the traffic regulation
Order on the 7" February 2020. 33 of the proposals did not receive
any representations of objection and these are in the process of
being taken through to implementation.



Page 34

5. 23 of the proposals involving 15 Wards received objections and
these are included in this report to the Executive Member for
consideration and decision.

6.  The proposals and representations received, together with officer
recommendations are detailed by ward on the attached annexes.

7. Ward Councillors have received this information and been invited to
comment on the issues and officer recommendations. Any
comments received have been included within the Annex for that
ward.

Consultation

8.  The advertised proposals for amendment of the Traffic Regulation
Orders were advertised in the local press and notices put up on
street. Properties adjacent to the proposals were posted details as
they are the most likely to be affected.

9.  All emergency services, haulier associations, Parish Councils and
Ward Councillors receive details on advertisement.

Options

10 The options available for each item are detailed on the annexes but
depending on the proposal and representations received will include
one or more of the following:

a) Implement as advertised
b)  Uphold the objections and take no further action

C) Uphold the objections in part and implement a lesser
restriction that advertised

d)  Other options relevant
[...]
.
This is not the recommended option because
e to shorten the restriction on Main Street will still compromise
sight lines
e to shorten the restriction to allow a parking space for 3b will
encourage non-residential parking close to the access point
on a more regular basis which will compromise sight lines for
vehicles on egress from the private parking area.
3. Uphold the objections and re-advertise a proposal for longer
lengths of restrictions as requested on Main Street
This is not the recommended option because:
o it will delay further the implementation of requested
restrictions in the area.
¢ the length of restriction suggested is not supported by
officers at this time. If further requests or support for this
length of restriction are submitted by the Parish Council this
can be considered at that time.

Ward Councillor Comments:

Cllr C Vassie — No comments received




Page 139 Agenda Item 6

YORK

¥ av
2N CITY OF
& COUNCIL

Decision Session— 21 July 2020
Executive Member for Transport

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and
Environment

ResPark for the area around the University of York
Summary

1. The Heslington East Campus Outline Consent Planning Conditions
(Condition 10 and associated Section 106 Agreement) state what
surveys will be carried out and the consequences of what is to be
done if University related parking increases by more than 20% in
the vicinity of the University Development. This is for a period of 15
years from the first occupation of the Development.

2. The University of York (UoY) has agreed, in principle, to
e fund the implementation a residents parking zone to
incorporate the on street parking survey zones 5-8,
complementing the existing residents parking zone R39, to
incorporate on-street parking survey zones 5-8, and
e fund the administrative costs for the issue of permits and
operation of the enforcement hotline.

3. The purpose of this report is to
e seek approval to consult with residents regarding the

expansion of the existing residents’ parking in the area
around the University of York to suit the proposed strategy for
extending the coverage of residents parking in the area
around the University of York, for which the University of York
has agreed, in principal, to fund its implementation (including
consultation with residents) and administrative costs for the
issue of permits and the operation of the enforcement hotline.



Page 140

Recommendations
The Executive Member is asked to

Approve Option 1a — Progress the extension of Resident Parking
zone R39 to incorporate on-street parking survey zones 5-8 through
the Council’s process for introducing residents parking and, subject
to the results of the public consultation, bring forward further reports
to the Executive Member prior to implementation. The scheme to be
progressed on the basis that the UoY would fund the
implementation process, the issue of permits and operation of the
enforcement hotline, up to a maximum level of funding of £42,100.

Reasons: After several years of negotiation the UoY has agreed,
in principle, to fund the implementation (including
public consultation) of extending the existing residents
parking zone R39 to incorporate on-street parking
survey zones 5-8 and fund the issue of permits and
operation of the enforcement hotline, up to a
maximum level of funding of £42,100, from this point
in time onwards until 15 years after the first occupancy
of the Site (i.e. until 30 September 2024 as Goodricke
College was first constructed and occupied in
September 2009).

Failure to approve this option would result in further
protracted negotiation with the UoY pertaining to the
impact of UoY related parking on residential streets,
the need for mitigation and the mitigation measures
required, which is likely to lead to no mitigation being
put in place prior to the time limiting period of 15 years
after the first occupancy of the site in which to
implement mitigation measures expiring.

Background
Plannin
[...]
fected properties. The date of the Notice is the start of a 21 day
consultation period. At the end of that period all comments will be
considered and reported back to the Executive Member meeting for
a decision on whether the scheme should be implemented.

If Option 1b below is taken forward then the scheme would progress
straight to the TRO stage consultation stage.

Options for consideration
Option 1a

Pursue sub-option ii) ¢) - extend the residents parking zone R39,
through the Council’s process for introducing residents parking,
subject to the outcome of consultation with residents, to incorporate
on-street parking survey zones 5-8, the implementation of which
(including public consultation) and the issue of permits and
operation of the enforcement hotline is to be funded by the UoY, up
to a maximum level of funding of £42,100, from this point in time
onwards until 15 years after the first occupancy of the Site (i.e. until



34

35

36

37

Page 147

30 September 2024). Further reports will be brought forward to the
Executive Member following public consultation.

This is the recommended option because after several years of
negotiation with the UoY, during which time there has been an
increase in UoY-related car parking in neighbouring residential
streets, the UoY has agreed to fund further mitigation measures. It
Is considered that, although delivery will take longer, following the
standard two stage Residents Parking process will enable the final
scheme to be better matched with the detailed needs of the
community.

Option 1b

As Option 1a but progress the Residents Parking Scheme as an
extension to the R39 Zone directly to the TRO stage. This will
enable residents to receive the benefits of the Residents Parking
scheme more quickly taking advantage of the free scheme for a
longer period as this has a time limited end date. However there is a
concern that moving straight to advertising the TRO for a Residents
Parking scheme without understanding the detailed concerns of the
community will increase the risk of objections being received and
potentially lead to the need to advertise a revised scheme. Many of
the streets in the proposed extension areas do not have off street
parking which may lead to a different response to a potential
ResPark scheme particularly as the current scheme includes a
charge for a second permit. As a response to a Residents Parking
consultation in 2018 in some streets (Sussex Rd, Sussex Close,
Crossways) in the proposed extension area did not reach the level
of support which is usually required to establish whether a TRO for
a scheme should be advertised, it is considered prudent to
understand whether the level of support would change if a time-
limited free scheme was proposed prior to advertising the TRO.

Option 2

Pursue sub-option ii) a) — extend the parking zone in compliance
with the current Condition and S106 Agreement (i.e. as outlined in
Option 1 above but the UoY pay for implementation and
enforcement but not permits).

Although this option is in full compliance with the condition and
S106 Agreement, this option is not the recommended option



38

39

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

Page 148

because the costs (predominantly enforcement costs) are likely to
be prohibitive and the UaoY is unlikely to agree to funding this option.
This could lead to continued protracted negotiations resulting in no
mitigation being put in place prior to the time limiting period of 15
years after the first occupancy of the Site in which to implement
mitigation measures expiring.

Option 3
No further action at this time

This is not the recommended option, because surveys have shown
that UoY-related car parking in neighbouring residential streets
(zones 5-8) has increased and is likely to increase in the future.

Council Plan

Progressing these proposals would meet the Getting around
sustainably Council Plan Key Outcome — Review and deliver
enhanced resident parking and pay-on exit at council car parks.

I

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 July 2020 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in attendance 

Councillor D'Agorne and Waller (Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, 
for Agenda Item 4) 
 
James Gilchrist, Assistant Director of 
Transport, Highways and Environment 
Tony Clarke, Head of Transport, David 
Mercer, Acting Transport Projects Manager 
(Agenda Item 4), Darren Hobson, Acting 
Traffic Team Leader (Agenda Item 5 and 6), 
Ian Stokes, Principal Development Control 
Engineer (Planning) (Agenda Item 6) 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  

 
The Executive Member for Transport confirmed that he had a 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 4, FS-17-23 Bikehanger Pilot 
Scheme, in that he had instigated the funding and trial for the 
project as the Ward Member. He confirmed that he would 
withdraw from the meeting for this item and that Cllr Waller, 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, would 
take the decision.  
 
The Executive Member also declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 5, Consideration of Representations 
received in response to advertised amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation Order, annex C3, Moorcroft Road, in that he attends 
the dentist surgery located on that road. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 22 June 



2020 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Executive Member at a later date. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 8 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme but 
that only 7 spoke at the meeting. It was also noted that 3 written 
representations had also been received. 
 
Cllr Dave Taylor, Ward Member for Fishergate submitted a 
written representation regarding agenda item 4, FS-17-23 
Bikehanger Pilot Scheme. Although he supported the pilot 
scheme and felt it should become a permanent feature, he 
queried if the hanger could be moved a few feet towards the 
junction with Cemetery Road, to free-up more space for parking.  
 
The following spoke on agenda item 5, Consideration of 
Representations received in response to advertised 
amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
Joy White, a local resident, spoke and provided a written 
representation regarding Annex K, Mount Vale Drive. She 
highlighted her concerns with regard to parked cars that often 
put road users and pedestrians in jeopardy, particularly around 
the Mount Vale Drive and Moorgarth Avenue junction. Although 
the proposed scheme would go some way to mitigating this, she 
felt the consultation suggested by the Ward Councillors would 
be ideal and should identify a longer term, more comprehensive 
and a safer solution. 
 
Keith Topping, a local resident, spoke and provided a written 
representation regarding Annex L, Meadowbeck Close. He 
highlighted the parking problems located around Meadowbeck 
Nursing Home and it was noted that cars often parked on the 
pavement in places which were most likely to obstruct delivery 
vehicles.  
 
Helen Morritt, a local resident, spoke on Annex M2, Oakdale 
Road. She highlighted the traffic problems in the area and felt 
that the proposed parking restrictions outlined were a good 
compromise and would make Oakdale Road much safer, whilst 
still allowing for a few cars to be parked. 
 



Cllr Fenton, Ward Member for Dringhouses & Woodthorpe 
spoke on Annex C. He thanked officers in the Highways team 
for their work in responding to residents’ requests for action to 
tackle problem parking at a number of locations around his 
Ward and he raised concerns relating to Moorcroft Road. He 
stated that motorists parking on both sides of the road, outside 
the dentist and GP surgery, caused restricted access, 
particularly for the number 12 bus. He raised resident’s 
frustrations and stated that enforcement was going to be crucial 
if the recommendation was approved and the double yellow 
lines were installed. 
 
Two written representations were also received in response to 
agenda item 5, Consideration of Representations received in 
response to advertised amendments to the Traffic Regulation 
Order. 
 
L Gonsalves wrote regarding Annex M2. She raised her 
concerns regarding Bransholme Drive, stating that the 
proposals could make it hard for some residents to see when 
pulling out of their drives onto Oakdale Road.  She felt a no 
waiting sign, Monday – Friday, 8am to 5pm, would be more 
effective in reducing the number of parked cars. 
 
Mr R Boldison confirmed that his original objection still stood 
and that he hoped for the sake of all residents, the result went 
the right way.  
 
The following three speakers spoke on agenda item 6, ResPark 
for the area around the University of York. 
 
Jon Edison, Chairman of the Badger Hill Residents Community 
Group Committee (BHRCG), spoke in support of the 
introduction of a ResPark scheme for Badger Hill. He requested 
that the scheme be implemented in the shortest possible time 
and he felt option 1a would waste time. He confirmed that option 
1b was fully supported, with adequate provisions made for both 
the shops and the playing field. 
 
Martin Emerson, spoke in support of the proposals, in 
particularly option 1b and he raised residents concerns 
regarding the current parking situation in the area, which 
included how footpaths, roads and driveways were regularly 
blocked and that some residents were unable to park near their 
houses. 



 
Cllr Pavlovic, Hull Road Ward Member, thanked all involved for 
getting the residents parking scheme to this stage. He spoke in 
favour of the proposals and highlighted the problems within the 
area which had restricted access for emergency vehicles and 
the council’s waste vehicles. He welcomed the funding from the 
University to implement and manage the scheme and he 
requested the Executive Member considers approving option 
1b, so that residents who have had to tolerate inconsiderate 
parking for many years, could have an improved quality of life. 
 

9. FS-17-23 Bikehanger Pilot scheme  
 
In respect of this item, the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning substituted for the Executive Member for 
Transport. 
 
At 10:03am the Executive Member for Transport withdrew from 
the meeting and the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning joined the meeting. 
 
The Acting Transport Projects Manager gave an update and 
informed the Executive Member that as part of the ward scheme 
programme, officers were requested to investigate and install a 
Bikehanger cycle shelter as part of a free trial at a location on 
Heslington Road within the Fishergate ward.  The shelter was 
provided by Cyclehoop Limited for an initial trial period of 6 
months and a decision was now required on whether to make 
the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) permanent 
and retain the cycle shelter for rental by residents.  
 
The Executive Member considered the report and annexes, 
which summarised the results of the Bikehanger pilot scheme, 
including the views raised in objection to the proposal through a 
petition and the comments in support. 
 
In answer to some questions raised by the Executive Member, it 
was noted that:  

 The location of the shelter had been carefully considered 
and deemed to be the most suitable. The chosen position 
offered adequate space within the footway to allow the 
door to be opened and cycles to be safely placed within 
the shelter.  

 The trial had been successful and the shelter had 100% 
occupancy during the 6 months. 



 Should the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 
be made permanent, Cyclehoop would continue to 
manage the rental scheme and routinely clean and 
maintain the shelter on a six monthly basis. 

 
The Executive Member considered the options put forward in 
the report, he thanked officers for their update and 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That Option 1 be approved: 
 
Option 1: To consider the objections/representations and 
approve making the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) permanent. 
 
(ii) That the shelter be routinely cleaned and maintained, by 

the supplier, including the removal of graffiti. 
 
Reason: To continue to provide secure cycle parking for 

residents and help reduce the number of thefts of 
cycles.  

 
At 10:18am, the Executive Member for Transport returned to the 
meeting and the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning withdrew from the meeting. 
 

10. Consideration of Representations received in response to 
advertised amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order  
 
The Executive Member for Transport received a report that 
asked him to consider the representations received, in support 
and objection, to advertised proposals to amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO). 
 
The Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
gave an update and the Acting Traffic Team Leader informed 
the Executive Member of the original proposals for each issue 
together with the representations received, as highlighted in the 
annexes to the report.  
 
The Executive Member considered the following options for 
each annex: 
 
a)   Implement as advertised 



 
b)   Uphold the objections and take no further action 
 
c)   Uphold the objections in part and implement a lesser 

restriction that advertised 
  
d)  Other options relevant to the proposal and representations 

received. 
  
The Executive Member thanked officers for their update and 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the recommended approach for each request, as 

identified in Annexes A, B,C, D, E, F, H, I, J, L M, N,O, 
be approved. 

 
(ii)         Regarding Annex G, that Option 2 of the officer’s report, 

to over-rule the objection and implement as advertised, 
be approved. 

 
(iii) Regarding Annex K, that Option 1 of the officer’s report 

be approved, including an additional request that Ward 
Councillors begin consultation with residents to 
ascertain if there would be interested in a Residents 
Parking Scheme. 

 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate changes are made to traffic 

restrictions to address concern raised. 
 
An adjournment took place at 11:39am until 11:45am. 
 

11. ResPark for the area around the University of York  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought his 
approval to expand the existing residents parking in the area 
around the University of York (UoY), for which the University 
had agreed, in principal, to fund its implementation and 
administrative costs of the issue of permits and the operation of 
the enforcement hotline. 
 
The Principal Development Control Engineer gave a brief 
introduction and highlighted the parking surveys that had taken 
place over the years including the negotiations with the 
University of York. 



  
Officers answered the Executive Members questions and he 
noted that this had been a long standing issue in the area. He 
considered the options put forward in the report and confirmed 
he was keen to implement the scheme quickly, so as to avoid 
any delay in the implementation of this scheme, he    
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That option 1b be approved and the residents’ parking 
scheme, either as an extension to the R39 Zone or as 
an additional zone based on the R39 Zone, be 
progressed directly to the Traffic Regulation Order 
consultation stage, with the exemption of the 
unadopted streets and retail areas, where officers will 
further consult, to enable the scheme to meet the 
needs of the community, the results of which will be 
reported back to an Executive Member for Transport 
Decision Session.  

 
(ii)         That the scheme be progressed on the basis that the 

University of York would fund the implementation 
process, the issue of permits and operation of the 
enforcement hotline, up to a maximum level of funding 
of £42,100. 

 
(iii)        That the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and 

Environment and the Executive Member for Transport 
consult on the zone areas and notifications to be issued. 

 
Reasons:  After several years of negotiation the UoY has 
agreed, in principle, to fund the implementation (including public 
consultation) of extending the existing residents parking zone 
R39 to incorporate on-street parking survey zones 5-8 and fund 
the issue of permits and operation of the enforcement hotline, 
up to a maximum level of funding of £42,100, from this point in 
time onwards until 15 years after the first occupancy of the Site 
(i.e. until 30 September 2024 as Goodricke College was first 
constructed and occupied in September 2009). 
 
Failure to approve this option would result in further protracted 
negotiation with the UoY pertaining to the impact of UoY related 
parking on residential streets, the need for mitigation and the 
mitigation measures required, which is likely to lead to no 
mitigation being put in place prior to the time limiting period of 



15 years after the first occupancy of the site in which to 
implement mitigation measures expiring. 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 9.36 am and finished at 12.10 pm]. 


